

SECTION XVI

LISTED ON : 26.08.2015

COURT NO.: 1

ITEM NO. : 10

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 31051 & 20184 of 2012  
(With prayer for interim -relief)

LT. GOVERNOR & ORS.

..PETITIONERS

VERSUS

B.SHANKAR & ORS. ETC.

..RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

SLP(C)NO. 31051/2012:-

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.07.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"Call next week for hearing on a non-miscellaneous day."*

It is submitted that there are 48 respondents in this matter and Mr. R.Chandrachud, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of all of them. Rejoinder affidavit to the counter affidavit has already filed and copies of all the documents are included in the paper books.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP(C)NO. 20184/2012:-

The matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 07.08.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

*"Tag with SLP(C)No. 31051 of 2012.  
List after four weeks."*

It is submitted that there are 5 respondents in this matter and AD cards duly signed has been received back from respondent Nos. 1 and 3 and Service report from the Trial Court in respect of respondent Nos. 2, 4-5 but no one has entered appearance, so far.

Service of notice is complete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Report.

Dated this the 11<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015 .

Copy to:-Mr. G.Indira, Advocate  
Mr. R.Chandrachud, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ar/or/14-15